
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Tuesday, 28 July 2015 at 5.30 pm 
Exe Room, Phoenix House 

 
Next ordinary meeting 

Tuesday, 29 September 2015 at 5.30 pm 
 
 

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded 
 

Membership 
 
Cllr R Evans  
Cllr Mrs J B Binks  
Cllr Mrs C Collis  
Cllr R M Deed  
Cllr T G Hughes  
Cllr F Letch  
Cllr R F Radford  
 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1.   Apologies   

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2.   Public Question Time   
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
 

3.   Chairman's Announcements   
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make. 
 

4.   Election of Vice Chairman for 2015/16   
To elect a Vice Chairman for the Municipal Year 2015/16. 
 

5.   Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 
June 2015 (copy attached). 
 

6.   Annual Governance Statement  (Pages 11 - 36) 
To receive and approve the finalised version of the Annual Governance 
Statement and accompanying action plan from the Head of 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Communities and Governance.  
 

7.   Annual Report and Accounts 2014/15  (Pages 37 - 146) 
To receive a report from the Head of Finance outlining any changes 
made to the accounts subsequent to the draft set presented to the Audit 
Committee at its meeting on 23 June 2015 and then to seek formal 
approval of the finalised Accounts. 
 

8.   Grant Thornton - 2014/15 Audit Findings  (Pages 147 - 176) 
To receive a report from the external auditors summarising their findings 
following the 2014/15 external audit of the Council’s accounts. 
 

9.   Internal Audit Progress Report  (Pages 177 - 184) 
To receive a report from the Audit Team Leader updating the Committee 
on the work performed by Internal Audit during the 2015/16 financial 
year thus far as required by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 

10.   Internal Audit reports (standing item)   
Committee to discuss any issues arising from any Audit reports they 
have received since the last meeting. During discussion of this item it 
may be necessary to pass the following resolution to exclude the press 
and public having reflected on Article 12 12.02(d) (a presumption in 
favour of openness) of the Constitution. This decision may be required 
because consideration of this matter in public may disclose information 
falling within one of the descriptions of exempt information in Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. The Committee will need to 
decide whether, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption, outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT – EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS 
AND PUBLIC 

 
RECOMMENDED that under section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the next item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in section 100l and 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, 
namely information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). 

 
(Please note: This is a standing item which may not be needed should 
discussion have taken place regarding internal audit reports under 
another item on the agenda) 
 

11.   Grant Thornton - fee letter  (Pages 185 - 188) 
To receive the annual Audit Fee letter from Grant Thornton setting out 
details of the audit fee for carrying out their work. 



 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
12.   Identification of items for the next meeting - 29 September 2015   

Members are asked to note that the following items are already 
identified in the work programme for the next meeting: 
 

 Performance and Risk 

 Progress update on the Annual Governance Statement Action 
Plan 

 Internal Audit progress report 

 Internal Audit reports 

 Minor amendments to the Financial Regulations 

 External Audit update 
 

Note: This item is limited to 10 minutes. There should be no discussion 
on the items raised. 
 
 

 
 

Kevin Finan 
Chief Executive 

Monday 20 July 2015 
 

 
 
Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening.  
 
Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting. 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to 
discussion. Lift access to the meeting room on the first floor of the building is 
available from the main ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair 
access, are also available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the 
meeting to allow the public to ask questions. 
 
An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid 
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or if you would like 
a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large print) please 
contact Sarah Lees on: 
 



 

4 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Tel: 01884 234310 
E-Mail: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
 
Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms. 



 

Audit Committee – 23 June 2015 1 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held on 23 June 2015 at 6.00 
pm 
 
Present   
Councillors Mrs J B Binks, Mrs C Collis, R M Deed, 

R Evans, F Letch and R F Radford 
 

Also Present  
Officer Andrew Jarrett (Head of Finance), Amy Tregellas (Head of 

Communities and Governance and Monitoring Officer), 
Catherine Yandle (Internal Audit Team Leader) and Sarah 
Lees (Member Services Officer) 
 

Also in    
Attendance  G Daly and S Johnson (Grant Thornton) 
 
 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR 2015/16  
 
RESOLVED that Cllr R Evans be elected Chairman of the Audit Committee for the 
municipal year 2015/16. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr R F Radford and seconded by Cllr Mrs C Collis) 
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE- CHAIRMAN FOR 2015/16  
 
As not all Members of the Committee were present it was AGREED to place this item 
on the agenda for the next meeting. 
 

3. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (00:03:30)  
 
The Chairman had the following announcements to make: 
 

 He was pleased that the size of the Committee had increased from 5 to 7 
Members following the election in May as there had been occasions in the 
past when the Committee had been close to being inquorate. 

 He informed the new Members that it was within their power as a Committee 
to hold to account any Heads of Service or the Chief Executive if there was 
something within an internal audit report that caused them concern, even if 
this involved holding a Special Meeting as had happened in the past. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.



 

Audit Committee – 23 June 2015 2 

6. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (00:04:30)  
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 March 2015 were approved as a true 
and accurate record and SIGNED by the Chairman. 
 

7. PERFORMANCE AND RISK OUTTURN REPORT FOR 2014-15 (00:05:40)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Head of Communities 
and Governance providing Members with an update on performance against the 
Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2014/15 as well as providing an update 
on any key business risks. 
 
For the benefit of new Members to the Committee it was explained that the 
performance report was split into Portfolio Holder areas. The rationale between the 
risk matrix was also explained.   
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 Figures in relation to residual household waste per head - the target that had 
been set for the year was 455.0kg per head, the actual figure for the end of 
the year had been 462.6kg per head meaning that more residual waste had 
been collected per person than the target. However, this was compared to 
482.3 kg per head in the previous year, therefore the figures were moving in 
the right direction and it was felt that in hindsight the target may have been a 
little ambitious. 

 The percentage of food premises inspections that should have been carried 
out for high risk premises was way below target. It was explained that this was 
due to an ongoing illegal meat case that had taken significant resources away 
from the food inspection programme. Recruitment was under way to appoint 
an Environmental Health officer to this area to alleviate some of the strain. 
Nevertheless it was felt that lack of resource in this area was alarming. 
Concern was expressed that one case was taking up so much time leaving the 
Council in a vulnerable position. Risks in this area could potentially have a 
significant impact. The Chairman stated that he would write to the relevant 
Cabinet Member and Head of Service outlining the concerns of the 
Committee. 

 Working days lost to sickness absence – concern was expressed by the 
Committee that the figures quoted were twice the national average and were 
above the figure for last year. It was explained that out of a total of 4169 days 
lost, 2193 of those were attributable to long term absence. Again, the 
Chairman stated that he would write to the relevant Cabinet Member and 
Head of Service to pass on the Committees concerns. 

 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT OUTTURN REPORT FOR 2014/15 (00:27:45)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Audit Team Leader 
updating the Committee on the work performed by Internal Audit during the 2014/15 
financial year as required by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 

Page 6



 

Audit Committee – 23 June 2015 3 

 

 The internal audit report regarding the Lords Meadow leisure centre had 
identified a weakness in terms of till and cashing up procedures, for example, 
till sessions where one user logs in and other members of staff use the same 
till without starting a new session. The Committee questioned whether it was 
practical for each user to have to log in and log out every time? It was 
explained that different leisure centres operated differently depending upon 
staffing but that CCTV was in place to monitor activity around the till areas. 

 The Head of Business Information Systems regularly provided awareness 
training in the area of Data Protection and information security was constantly 
being promoted. 

 Generally there had been an overall improvement and action had been taken 
in all the areas that had received a ‘poorly controlled’ opinion.  

 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS (00:42:20)  
 
There were no further comments made by the Committee in relation to internal audit 
reports other than those made under the previous item. 
 
In relation to the Main Accounting audit, the external auditors stated that the 
Government had brought forward the deadline for external auditors to have 
completed public sector audits to 31 July from 2017/18 onwards. This had created a 
significant amount of work for external auditors nationally in terms of planning work in 
order to meet this statutory deadline. 
 

10. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (00:45:37)  
 
The Committee had before it a report * from the Head of Communities and 
Governance presenting it with the Annual Governance Statement for 2014/15 and 
accompanying action plan. It was stated that this document provided detailed 
comments on the Council’s control environment and was presented to the Committee 
annually along with the financial accounts. 
 
RESOLVED that the Annual Governance Statement be approved and signed by the 
Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive as per the statutory guidance. 
 
(Proposed the Chairman) 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

11. ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2014/2015 (00:51:35)  
 
The Committee had before it a report * from the Head of Finance presenting the 
annual report and accounts to Members. It was explained that the Council was still 
heading towards 4 more years of austerity with continued likely reductions in formula 
grant. The Government would be releasing an emergency budget on 8 July, 
however, it would be unlikely to contain much detail as to how local authority budgets 
would be affected.  
 
Other key highlights within the report related to the following areas: 

Page 7



 

Audit Commi
[...]
ncil was well within this ratio. 

 The pension liability – there would be a need to see this as a long term deficit 
reduction. It may be necessary to increase contributions from both the 
employer and employees. It was also hoped that any up-turn in the economy 
would have a positive impact on the deficit. 

 What seemed like a high valuation by the District Valuer of Market Square in 
Crediton. 

 Why the new street sweeper had not been seen in Crediton. The HoF said he 
would ask the Waste and Transport Manager to contact the Ward Member. 
 

It was AGREED that note 14 within the accounts should be amended to read ‘Grant 
Thornton’ and not the ‘Audit Commission’. 
 
RESOLVED that the draft annual report and accounts be approved. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 

Page 8



 

Audit Committee – 23 June 2015 5 

12. UPDATE FROM THE EXTERNAL AUDITORS (02: 05:43)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a * report from the external auditors, 
Grant Thornton. This provided the Committee with a summary of the progress made 
in delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors. Their audit work 
had started in January 2015 and their opinion on the accounts was due to be 
delivered on 28 July 2015, at the next Audit Committee. They would also be 
delivering a Value for Money conclusion. Two other areas of work they would be 
undertaking related to certifying the ‘Whole of Government’ accounts which they aim 
to have completed by September 2015 and the ‘Grants and Claims Certification’. 
 
Several separate documents were highlighted within the report including Grant 
Thornton’s ‘Local Government Governance Review 2015’ and ‘Developing Local 
Authority Trading Companies’. 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

13. START TIME OF MEETINGS (02:19:35)  
 
It was AGREED to hold Audit Committee meetings at 5.30pm for the remainder of 
the municipal year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 8.20 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



MDDC Report [title] 
v 

1 

AUDIT COMMITTEE          AGENDA ITEM:      
28TH JULY 2015:                  
 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
 
Cabinet Member  Cllr Clive Eginton 
Responsible Officer Head of Communities & Governance 
 
Reason for Report: To present the Committee with the finalised Annual 
Governance Statement (Appendix A) and accompanying action plan (Appendix B) 
for 2014/15 
 
RECOMMENDATION: The Governance Statement is approved and the Leader of 
the Council and the Chief Executive sign the Statement as per the statutory 
guidance. 
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: Having good governance arrangements and an 
effective internal control environment is a fundamental element of being a well 
managed council. 
 
Financial Implications: None 
Legal Implications: None 
Risk Assessment: Failure to produce an Annual Governance Statement would 
result in the Council breaching the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 (Amended 
2006). 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Mid Devon District Council is required to prepare an Annual Governance 

Statement (AGS) as per the requirements laid out in the Good Governance 
Framework, introduced by CIPFA SOLACE in 2007 and is a statutory 
requirement set out in Regulation 4(2) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2003, as amended by the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) 
Regulations 2006. 

 
1.2 Good Governance Framework also sets out the six principles of Corporate 

Governance which are underpinned by supporting principles and 
requirements.  Authorities are expected to comply with the requirements of 
the Framework and thus meet the principles of good Corporate Governance, 
which are: 

 
• Focusing on the purpose of the authority and on outcomes for the 

community and creating and implementing a vision for the local area 
• Members and officers working together to achieve a common purpose wit
[...]
ers 
• Completion of a signed Governance Assurance Statement from each 

Head of Service 
• Review of working practices against: 

o the CIPFA guidance on the role of the chief financial officer 
o the CIPFA guidance on the role of the Audit Committee 
o the Grant Thornton report titled Improving Council Governance 
o the Whistle-blowing Arrangements Code of Practice 
o the Local Government Fraud Strategy 

 
3.0 Conclusion 
 
3.1 Following the review of the sources of assurance and evidence to support the 

Annual Governance Statement, it is the opinion of the Head of Communities & 
Governance that the Council’s control environment was adequate in the 
2014/15 financial year.   

 
3.2 The areas where improvements are required are highlighted in the Action 

Plan accompanying the Annual Governance Statement (attached as Appendix 
B).  The action plan includes reference to the lead officers for each action and 
the target date for completion.  The Committee will receive an update on the 

Page 12



MDDC Report [title] 
v 

3 

progress made against this action plan at their meeting on 17th November 
2015. 

 
3.3 It is a statutory requirement that the Annual Governance Statement is signed 

off by the Chief Executive (as most senior officer) and the Leader of the 
Council (as most senior member), along with the Report and Accounts once 
they have been approved by the Audit Committee on the 28th July 2015. 

 
3.4 The Annual Governance Statement has been subject to review by the 

Council’s external auditor during the review of the Annual Report and 
Accounts and no recommendations have been made in respect of this 
document.  

 
 
Contact for more Information: Amy Tregellas, Head of Communities & 
Governance ext 4246 
 
Circulation of the Report: Management Team and Cllr Clive Eginton 

Page 13



APPENDIX A 
MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014/15 
 
1.0 SCOPE OF RESPONSIBILITY  
 
1.1 Mid Devon District Council is responsible for ensurin
[...]
ccounts 2014/15 
 
 
Leader  Cllr Clive Egington 
Cabinet Member  Cllr Peter Hare-Scott  
Responsible Officer  Head of Finance 
 
Reason for Report:  
 

To outline any changes made to the accounts subsequent 
to the draft set presented to the Audit Committee at its 
meeting on the 23 June 2015 and then seek formal 
approval of the finalised Accounts. 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 

That the annual report and accounts be approved (subject 
to the recommendations made by our external auditor, 
Grant Thornton – see separate agenda item). The 
committee is also required to formally approve and sign 
the letter of representation attached at the back of the 
Accounts. 

 
Relationship to 
Corporate Plan: 
 

The financial resources of the Council impact directly on its 
ability to deliver the corporate plan. 

 
Financial Implications:  
 

Good financial management and administration underpins 
the entire document. 
 

Legal Implications:  
 

It is a statutory requirement to follow the Code of Practice 
on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom: A 
Statement of Recommended Practice (SORP) when 
producing the annual accounts. 
 

Risk Assessment:  
 

The Section 151 officer is responsible for the 
administration of the financial affairs of the Council. 
Adhering to the SORP mitigates the risk of receiving a 
qualified set of accounts. The Accountancy Team has also  
reviewed its overall calculations/workings against the 
CIPFA published Disclosure Checklist for 2014/15 and 
entered into detailed discussions with the appointed Audit 
Manager prior to and during the completion of the 
accounts.  
 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The annual accounts for 2014/15 have been produced in full compliance with 

the Statement of Recommended Practice (SORP) and all other relevant 
accounting legislation. There were actually very few accounting changes for 
2014/15.  

 
Page 37

Agenda Item 7.



 

2.0 The Annual Report and Accounts 
 
2.1 Our external auditor’s Grant Thornton ar
[...]
ly 2015

Appendices

P
age 174



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report 2014/15 |  17 July 2015

© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved. 

'Grant Thornton' means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited 
liability partnership. 

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd 
(Grant Thornton International). References to 'Grant Thornton' are 
to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms operate 
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients. 

grant-thornton.co.uk

P
age 175



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE           
28TH JULY 2015                  
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
Cabinet Member  Cllr Peter Hare-Scott 
Responsible Officer Audit Team Leader 
 
Reason for Report: To update the Committee on the work performed by Internal 
Audit for the 2015/16 financial year. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): The Committee notes the contents of this report.   
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: Effective Internal Audit plays a fundamental role in 
assisting the Council to deliver its corporate plan. 
 
Financial Implications: None arising from the report 
 
Legal Implications: None arising from the report 
 
Risk Assessment: The role of Internal Audit is providing assurance that the risk 
management and internal control framework are operating effectively. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The four-year strategic audit plan for 2015/16 to 2018/19 and annual work 

plan for 2015/16 were presented to the Audit Committee at its meeting on 24 

March 2015, where they were approved.  
 
1.2 The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with a progress report 

on performance against the 2015/16 Interna

Minutes of the meeting


 

Audit Committee – 28 July 2015 6 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held on 28 July 2015 at 5.30 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors 
 

R Evans (Chairman) 
Mrs J B Binks, Mrs C Collis, R M Deed, F Letch and 
R F Radford 
 

Also Present  
Councillors 
 

P H D Hare-Scott and Mrs J Roach 
 

Present  
Officers  
 

Andrew Jarrett (Head of Finance), Amy Tregellas (Head of 
Communities and Governance and Monitoring Officer), 
Catherine Yandle (Internal Audit Team Leader) and Sarah Lees 
(Member Services Officer) 
 

Also in  
attendance  S Johnson and G Daly from Grant Thornton 
 
 
 

14. APOLOGIES  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

15. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

There were no members of the public in attendance. 
 

16. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

The Chairman reminded the Committee that at the previous meeting he had offered 
to write to the Chairman of Scrutiny and the Cabinet regarding the issues raised with 
regard to sickness and the food inspections. He confirmed that he had done this and 
that he had attended a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee where the issues were 
discussed and a working group created to look at these and associated issues. He 
had been told by the Leader that if there were concerns over failed targets that he 
should speak to the individual Cabinet Members concerned. 
 

17. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN FOR 2015/16  
 

RESOLVED that Cllr Mrs J B Binks be elected Vice Chairman of the Audit 
Committee for the municipal year 2015/16. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr R Evans and seconded by Cllr Mrs C Collis) 
 

18. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

The Minutes of the previous meeting were confirmed as a true and accurate record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 



 

Audit Committee – 28 July 2015 7 

19. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 

The Committee had before it a report * from the Head of Communities and 
Governance presenting the Committee with the finalised Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) and accompanying action plan for 2014/15. 
 
The AGS had been subject to review by the Council’s external auditor during the 
review of the Annual Report and Accounts and no recommendations had been made 
in respect of this document. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 A number of sources of assurance being required to complete the AGS. 

 The Constitution was updated as and when any amendments were approved 
by Council. Legal Services were going through the document chapter by 
chapter, revisions would be presented before the Standards Committee with 
recommendations to full Council as soon as possible. 

 The perceived absence of a youth officer in the Crediton area despite the town 
council providing funding. The Head of Communities and Governance agreed 
to look into the matter and arrange for a member of her staff to contact to 
Crediton Town Clerk.  

 
RESOLVED that the Annual Governance Statement be approved and that the 
Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive sign the Statement as per the 
statutory guidance. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 

20. ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2014/15  
 

The Committee had before it a report * from the Head of Finance outlining the 
changes made to the accounts subsequent to the draft set presented to the Audit 
Committee at its meeting on the 23rd June 2015. These were very few and not 
material in any way. They included: 
 

 Under ‘External Audit Costs’ on page 84 an amount of £3.5k should have 
been included for some additional work undertaken by Grant Thornton. 

 ‘Cash and Cash equivalents’ figures on page 101 and 102 needed to 
correspond and should both have read £5.349m 

 
The Committee were informed that it had been a very successful audit but that after 
the accounts had been signed off a process needed to be gone through whereby 
generic comments within the report that were not applicable to Mid Devon District 
Council may be removed for next year. 
 
RESOLVED that the annual report and accounts be approved (subject to the 
recommendations made by the external auditor, Grant Thornton) and that the 
Committee formally approve and sign the letter of representation. 
 



 

Audit Committee – 28 July 2015 8 

(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

21. GRANT THORNTON - 2014/15 AUDIT FINDINGS  
 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from Grant Thornton, external 
auditors to the Council. This report highlighted the significant findings arising from 
their audit as required by International Standard on Auditing (UK & Ireland) 260. 
 
It was explained that it had been challenging merging the new accounts timetable 
between the external auditors and the Council. However, this had been achieved and 
once the accounts had been formally signed off Mid Devon District Council would 
have been the first in the South West to do so. 
 
The accounts in their opinion had been free of significant errors, there being only two 
unadjusted items. They were proposing to issue an unqualified opinion the following 
day on the Financial Statements and Value for Money. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 Grant Thornton had reviewed managements’ assessment of the Council as a 
‘Going Concern’ and were satisfied with its assessment that the going concern 
basis was appropriate for the 2014/15 financial statements. A ‘Going Concern’ 
was described as being an ability of an organisation to continue to exist 14 
months after the external auditors had issued their opinion. 

 Regarding internal controls, Grant Thornton had commented that two Section 
106 receipts had not been invoiced or accrued for at the year end. 
Management had commented that this had happened as a result of staff 
shortages but that a robust process would be in place for next year. 

 External audit fees and how they were arrived at; fees regarding two 
challenges to the accounts had fallen in to 2014/15. Grant Thornton reiterated 
the fact that they were independent and abided by ethical standards whenever 
asked to conduct an investigation. 
 

One of the challenges to the accounts had been instigated by Cllr Mrs J Roach and 
had related to a decision to offer discounted car parking permits to a particular 
company. The Head of Finance stated that a car parking working group had been set 
up by the Scrutiny Committee and a recommendation would be going to the 
Managing the Environment Policy Development Group on 4 August to offer a 
discount for bulk purchasing of car parking permits across the board. The car parking 
order had subsequently been amended but in the Councillor’s opinion this had not 
happened early enough. She had been unable to pursue her complaint through the 
Ombudsman and felt that there ought to be a way of tracking such issues through a 
Committee. It was AGREED that an item be placed on the agenda for the next 
meeting thereby providing new Members to the Committee with the background to 
the issue and allowing time for officers to provide fuller explanations as to what had 
happened historically and what the plan was for the future. 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 



 

Audit Committee – 28 July 2015 9 

22. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Internal Audit Team 
Leader updating the Committee on the work performed by Internal Audit for the 
2015/16 financial year thus far. System audits had commenced already and core 
audits were due to commence in the following week. It was explained that the 
percentage of outstanding recommendations had gone down from 46% to 39% which 
was a move in the right direction.  
 
For the benefit of new Members the Chairman explained that it had been agreed by 
the Committee in the previous municipal year that an annual meeting would be held 
to specifically discuss outstanding recommendations and that this needed to be a 
separate item on the agenda for the next meeting on 29 September 2015. He further 
informed them that the Chief Executive had agreed to meet with Heads of Service to 
discuss the outstanding recommendations and what action had taken place to 
resolve these issues. It was AGREED that the Chief Executive would be invited to 
attend the next meeting. In order to facilitate this discussion it would be necessary to 
have a report listing all of the outstanding recommendations in one place (they were 
referred to in Appendix 1 of the report). The Committee were asked to contact 
Member Services in advance if they had questions relating to a specific audit so that 
the necessary research could be undertaken before the meeting. 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

23. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS (STANDING ITEM)  
 

Discussion took place regarding the following internal audit reports: 
 
Vehicles and fuel 
 
It was disappointing to note that the Council still did not have the evidence at present 
to prove that employees had a valid driving licence and that the target date for the 
completion of a Transport Policy was 31 March 2016. It was explained that the 
Council had now employed an independent company to check the driving licences of 
staff once they had given permission and that this was a much more cost effective 
method than it being carried out in-house. The question was asked as to whether the 
driving licences of Members were also checked. The Head of Communities and 
Governance agreed to look into this. 
 
Recruitment 
 
The process of Job Evaluation was explained by the Head of Communities and 
Governance. 
 
It was AGREED internal audit reports ought to be made available to all Members. A 
note should be placed in WIS informing Members that reports were available upon 
request. 
 

24. GRANT THORNTON - FEE LETTER  
 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a letter * from Grant Thornton setting out 
its fees for the 2015/16 audits. It also included an indication of the phasing of work 
and suggested timings. 



 

Audit Committee – 28 July 2015 10 

 
Note: * Letter previously circulated; copy attached to the signed Minutes.  
 

25. IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING - 29 SEPTEMBER 2015  
 

In addition to the items already listed in the work programme for the next meeting, 
the following additional items were requested to be on the agenda: 
 

 Discounts for bulk purchasing of car parking permits 

 Outstanding audit recommendations 

 Grant Thornton – Financial Resilience report 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 6.50 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


